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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS
yemz@urmst  ojflefiiLgsT
@55 ymsQuTmer s, 1878—er Nfley S5—situy  fiediiL)
(5.5. st 2913/2630/2006,)

No.VI(1)/26/2011.
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WSSITTYT  TaTUMHSEG Oemhgorer L s 173/5C-uflsd 0.40.0 erisv Heuddled 30-12-20059ym GCodlustm &reme  8.00
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e, @g. 2 1moGamseauf,
2010 paiur 29. wrai’L oy AGSmevealr.

(5.%. £91/40077/2010.)
No. VI(1)/68/2011.

It is hereby notified under Section 5(A) of the Indian Treasure Trove Act, 1878, that the undermentioned Treasure
was found in Soolai Vaikkal Panchayat of Kottarakuruchi Village, Srivaikundam Taluk, Thoothukkudi District.

Description of the Nos. Weight of Total Approximate
article. the one Weight. Value.
Treasure. (in Kg.)
(in grams)
) &) 3 4 ®)
Meenatchiamman 1 1.527 Kg 1.527 Kg Rs. 696/-

idol (made by Brass)
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The persons claiming the whole Treasure or part thereof are hereby requested to appear in person by duly
authorized agent before the Personal Assistant (General) to Collector, Thoothukkudi in Taluk Office, Srivaikundam at
11.00 A.M. on 23rd February 2011. If the Claimant fails to prove with documentary evidence on that date as required
it will be construed as unclaimed and the treasure will be forfeitured to Government under Section 6 of the
Indian Treasure Trove Act.

(5.5. £1/68268/2010.)

No. VI(1)/69/2011.

It is hereby notified under Section 5(A) of the Indian Treasure Trove Act, 1878, that the under mentioned Treasure
was found in Punnakayal Village, Tiruchendur Taluk, Thoothukkudi District.

Description of the Nos. Weight of Total Approximate
article. the one Weight. Value.
Treasure. (in Kg.)
(in grams)
) ) 3 4 ®)
Meenatchiamman 1 1.520 Kg 1.520 Kg Rs. 693/-

idol (made by Brass)

The persons claiming the whole Treasure or part thereof are hereby requested to appear in person by duly authorized
agent before the Personal Assistant (General) to Collector, Thoothukkudi in Taluk Office, Tiruchendur at 11.00 A.M.
on 22nd February 2011. In the Claimant fails to prove with documentary by evidence on that date as required it will be
construed unclaimed and the treasure will be forfeitured to Government under Section 6 of Indian Treasure Trove Act.

Thoothukkudi, &, oretr. L0Cas6N06UTEDT,
5th January 2011. womeu’ L oy St

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.
(5.5. etesor 4610/2007/2_)5—1,)
No.VI(1)/70/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning
Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O. Ms. No. 94, Housing and
Urban Development [(UD4(1)], Department, dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in the
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 27, Part Il—Section-2, Page No. 228, dated 15th July 2009 the following variations
are made to the approved master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area under the said Act and published in
the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. 11(2)/HOU/4377/D4 at page 1078 of
Part Il—Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the 9th November 1994.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the “LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading “COIMBATORE CORPORATION AREA”
under the sub heading “SINGANALLUR D.D.P. No. 20, No. 53, SOWRIPALAYAM VILLAGE".

() Against the entry “Residential” the expression (except 522/3 pt, 523/3 pt) shall be inserted after the expression 523 pt.

(i) Against the entry “Public and Semipublic” the expression 522/3 pt shall be inserted after the expression
522pt and 523/3pt shall be inserted after the expression 523pt.

Coimbatore, . [FTSIFmesir,
30th August 2010. Member-Secretary (In-charge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.

Approval of Detailed Development Plan No. 1 of Ranipet Local Planning Authority
(5.%. stewr 2602/2003/6m11 )
FORM 12
(Under Rule 17 of the Preparation and Sanction of Development Plan Rules)
No.VI(1)/71/2011.

Under Section 29 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, the Director of Town and Country
Planning has approved the Ranipet Local Planning Authority Detailed Development Plan No. 1, prepared for the
planning area described below:—
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Detailed Development Plan No. 1 (Approved) Map No. 4, D.D.P. (Vellore)/ D.T.C.P. No. 11/97 (DTCP Proceedings
Roc. No. 36805/97/DP3, dated 20-11-1997)

Boundaries:
North : Madras - Bombay Trunk Road
East : Ranipet, Krishnagiri Road
South : Railway Station Road
West : Western Boundary of Teacher Training Institute and Western Boundary of T.S.Nos. 2, 3,

Block 18 of Ward B.
Total Extent: 36.95 hectares (or) 91.27 acres.

It shall come into operation from the date of publication of the Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.
The copy of the map of area included in the plan will be kept for inspection and also available for sale during the
office hours in the office of the Ranipet Local Planning Authority for the period of three months.

Ranipet, N. VIMALA,
16th November 2010. Member-Secretary,
Ranipet Local Planning Authority.

Variation to the Approved Detailed Development Plan No. 2 of Thiruvannamalai Local Planning Area

(5.5. stevm 847/2009/ 611,
No. VI(1)/72/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 33 of the Town and Country Planning Act,
1971 (Tamil Nadu Act No. 35 of 1972), the Commissioner of the Town and Country Planning, Chennai in his proceedings
ROC No. 20318/2008/DP1, dated 2nd December 2009, Proposes to make comprehensive draft variation to the Detailed
Development Plan No. 2 of Thiruvannamalai Local Planning Area approved vide proceedings
Roc. No. 42216/1997/DP3, dated 12th October 2001 of Director of Town and Country Planning and Published in the
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Part VI—Section |, page No. 88-89, dated 27th February 2002.

2. Any person affected or interested in this draft variation may within SIXTY days from the date of application of
this notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, can represent in person or submit in writing to the
Member-Secretary, Thiruvannamalai Local Planning Authority any objection and suggestions relating thereto.

3. The variation schedules with plan may be inspected at free of cost any time during office hours at the above
said Local Planning Authority Office.

VARIATION

1. The entire Detailed Development Plan No. 2 of Thiruvannamalai Local Planning Area is comprehensively varied
by the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning vide proceedings Roc. No. 20318/08/DP1, dated 2nd December
2009.

2. The plan thus varied is numbered as map No. 5 DDP (V)/DTCP No. 26/2009.

3. The Detailed Development Plan clauses and schedules annexure with this plan are made enforceable from the
date of publication of the confirmed variation notification to be issued under Section 33(2) of the act and published in
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Thiruvannmalai, . Gear,
19th January 2011. Member-Secretary/Commissioner,
Thiruvannamalai Local Planning Authority.

Arni Poriporichanpalayam Detailed Development Plan of Arni Local Planning Authority.
(Roc. No. 7148/2003/F1/Arni LPA))
FORM No. 9.
(Under Rule 13 of the Preparation and Sanction of the Detailed Development Plan Rules)

No. VI(1)/73/2011.

1. The Draft Detailed Development Plan prepared by the Local Planning Authority of Arni was consented under
Section 25 of Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, by the Director of Town and Country Planning in his
Proceeding Roc. No. 6816/2005/DP1, dated 28th March 2007 for the area described in the schedule is hereby published.
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2. Any person affected by the Detailed Development Plan or interested in the Plan before communicate in writing
or represent in person to the Member-Secretary of the Local Planning Authority any objection or suggestion relating
thereto.

3. The Detailed Development Plan with all its enclosure may be inspected free of cost during office hours at
the office of the Local Planning Authority for sale at the following prices Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)

SCHEDULE

ARNI PORIPORICHANPALAYAM DETAILED DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Boundary Details:

North : Southern boundary of Valapandal Road.
East :  Western boundary of Payyur Road.

South : Northern boundary of Wandiwash Road.
West . Eastern boundary of Big Patnhoolkara Street.

Comprising T.S. Nos :
Ward No. E: Block No. 16 T.S. Nos. 1 to 58
Block No. 17T.S. Nos. 1 to 192
Block No. 18T.S. Nos. 2 to 66, 68 to 153
Block No. 19T.S. Nos. 1 to 26, 29 to 112.
Approximate Extent 58.2 acres (or) 23.56 hectares.

Arni, o160, &6,

21st January 2011. Member-Secretary,
Arni Local Planning Authority.

Preparation of Master Plan under Section 24(2) of Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971
for Arni Local Planning Authority.

(5.5, eer 5120/2004/5117 1,)
FORM-1
(Under Rule 7, 8, 9, 10 Preparation of the Master Plan and Sanction Rules)
No. VI(1)/74/2011.

The Master Plan prepared by the Local Planning Authority for the Arni Local Planning area is hereby
published as per Review consent of the Housing and Urban Development (UD4-2) Department, G.O. Ms. No. 267, dated
21st August 2007.

The Master Plan together with all enclosures may be inspected free of cost during office hours at the office of the
Local Planning Authority. Copies of the Plan are also available at the office of the Local Planning Authority for sale.

Any person affected by the Master Plan may before communicate in writing of represent in person to the Chairman
of the Local Planning Authority any Objection or Suggestion relating thereto within 60 days from the publish of this Notice
of Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Arni, S. SASIKALA,
21st January 2011. Member-Secretary,
Arni Local Planning Authority
Arni Municipality.
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Preparation of Dharasuram Detailed Development Plan No. 1 of
Kumbakonam Local Planning Authority, Kumbakonam.

(Roc. No. 1020/04 KLPA.)
FORM No. 9

(Under Rule 13 of the Preparation and Sanction of Detailed Development Plan Rules)

No. VI(1)/75/2011.

1. The Draft Detailed Development Plan prepared by the Local Planning Authority of Kumbakonam for the area
described in the schedule is hereby published.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Act of
Tamil Nadu No. 35 of 1972). The Director of Town and Country Planning hereby accords consent to the Dharasuram
Detailed Development Plan No. 1 of Kumbakonam Local Planning Area for publication of Notice under Section 27 of
the said act for the preparation of the said plan. This Detailed Development Plan is numbered as Map No. 3/DDP(TR)/
DTCP No. 21/2010.

Any person affected by the Detailed Development Plan or interested in the plan may before communicate in writing
or represent in person to the Member-Secretary of the Kumbakonam Local Planning Authority any objection or suggestion
relating thereto.

The Detailed Development Plan with all its enclosures may be inspected free of cost during office hours at
the office of the Kumbakonam Local Planning Authority copies of the Detailed Development Plan are also available
for sale.

SCHEDULE

DHARASURAM DETAILED DEVELOPMENT PLAN No. 1.

North : Southern boundary of S.F. Nos. 71, 73, 74, 64 and 62 of Dharasuram Village and Valaiyapettai
Village boundary.

East :  Western boundary of S.F. Nos. 133, 165, 166, 167, 168 and 261 of Dharasuram Village.

South : Northern boundary of S.F. Nos. 91, 92, 255 and 93 of Dharasuram Village.

West : Eastern boundary of Valaiyapettai Village.

Comprising Survey Nos. S.F. Nos. 63, 75 to 83, 85 to 89 of Dharasuram Village and S.F. No. 282 of
Valayapettai Village.

Total Extent—43.33 Acres (17.53.5 hectares Approximate)

Kumbakonam, G. VASANTHI,
3rd February 2011. Member-Secretary (in-charge),
Kumbakonam Local Planning Authority.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS
Vacation and Holidays for the High Court, Madras for the year 2011.
(Roc. No. 4056/2010/C3.)
NOTIFICATION No. 215/2010
No. VI(1)/76/2011.
The Vacation and holidays for the High Court, Madras for the year 2011 are fixed as follows:—
SUMMER VACATION
Sunday, the 1st day of May, 2011 to Sunday, the 5th day of June, 2011 (both days inclusive)
DASARA HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 1st day of October, 2011 to Sunday, the 9th day of October, 2011 (both days inclusive).
CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 24th day of December, 2011 to Saturday, the 31st day of December, 2011 (both days inclusive).
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HOLIDAYS

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2011.

January 13-01-2011 Thursday High Court Holiday
January 14-01-2011 Friday High Court Holiday
January 17-01-2011 Monday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 26-01-2011 Wednesday Republic Day
February 16-02-2011 Wednesday Meelad-Un-Nabi
April 04-04-2011 Monday Telugu New Year's Day
April 14-04-2011 Thursday Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday
April 15-04-2011 Friday High Court Holiday
April 22-04-2011 Friday Good Friday
August 15-08-2011 Monday Independence Day
August 31-08-2011 Wednesday Ramzan

September 01-09-2011 Thursday Vinayakar Chathurthi
September 02-09-2011 Friday High Court Holiday
October 05-10-2011 Wednesday Ayutha Pooja
October 06-10-2011 Thursday Vijaya Dasami
October 24-10-2011 Monday High Court Holiday
October 25-10-2011 Tuesday High Court Holiday
October 26-10-2011 Wednesday Deepavali
November 07-11-2011 Monday Bakrid

December 05-12-2011 Monday High Court Holiday
December 06-12-2011 Tuesday Muharram

Note: 1. As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day
(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not
shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 22-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 29-10-2011 and 10-12-2011 are fixed as working days
for the High Court.

High Court, Madras,
3rd December 2010.

S. VIMALA,
Registrar-General.

Adjournments of Subordinate Courts in Pudukkottai District for Summer Vacation and

Public Holidays for the year 2011.
(A No. 7/2011.)
No. VI(1)/77/2011.

In pursuance of the instructions of the High Court of Judicature, Madras in Official Memorandum in
R.O.C. No. 4056/2010/C3, dated 3rd December 2010, it is hereby notified that the Subordinate Civil Courts in Pudukkottai
District will be closed for Summer Vacation, Dasara Holidays, Christmas Holidays and Public Holidays for the
year 2011 as follows:—

SUMMER VACATION

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Pudukkottai, the : Will be closed from Sunday, the
Subordinate Judge's Court (Assistant Sessions Court) 1st day of May 2011 to Sunday, the
Pudukkottai, All District Munsif's Courts and District 29th day of May 2011 (both days
Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate's Courts (Civil Unit only) inclusive).
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DASARA HOLIDAYS
The Principal District and Sessions Court, Pudukkottai, the Will  be closed from Saturday,

Subordinate Judge's Court (Assistant Sessions Court)

Pudukkottai,

All District Munsif's Courts and District

Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate's Courts (Civil Unit only)

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Pudukkottai, the
Subordinate Judge's Court (Assistant Sessions Court)

Pudukkottai, All District Munsif's Courts and District

Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate's Courts (Civil Unit only)

the 1st day of October, 2011 to
Sunday, the 9th day of October 2011
(Both days inclusive).

Will be closed from Saturday, the
24th day of December 2011 to
Saturday, the 31st day of December
2011 (Both days inclusive)

HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU
ALL SUNDAYS AND SATURDAYS

January 13-01-2011 Thursday
January 14-01-2011 Friday
January 17-01-2011 Monday
January 26-01-2011 Wednesday
February 16-02-2011 Wednesday
April 04-04-2011 Monday
April 14-04-2011 Thursday
April 15-04-2011 Friday

April 22-04-2011 Friday
August 15-08-2011 Monday
August 31-08-2011 Wednesday
September 01-09-2011 Thursday
September 02-09-2011 Friday
October 05-10-2011 Wednesday
October 06-10-2011 Thursday
October 24-10-2011 Monday
October 25-10-2011 Tuesday
October 26-10-2011 Wednesday
November 07-11-2011 Monday
December 05-12-2011 Monday
December 06-12-2011 Tuesday

Court Holiday

Court Holiday
Uzhavar Thirunal
Republic Day
Meelad-Un-Nabi
Telugu New Year's Day
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birth Day
Court Holiday

Good Friday
Independence Day
Ramzan

Vinayakar Chathurthi
Court Holiday
Ayutha Pooja
Vijaya Dasami
Court Holiday

Court Holiday
Deepavali

Bakrid

Court Holiday
Muharram

Note: 1. As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day
(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not

shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 22-01-2011, 29-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 20-08-2011, 15-10-2011, 29-10-2011,
12-11-2011, 10-12-2011 and 17-12-2011 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

3. The Office of the Part-Time Official Receiver, Thiruchirappalli which is having the Jurisdiction over Pudukkottai
District will remain open throughout the periods of adjournments.

4. No plaints, petitions etc., except copy applications and Batta Memos for service and execution of process will be

received during the periods of adjournments.

5. The Officers of the Copyists and Process Service establishments will be kept open throughout the Summer
Vacation Dasara Holidays, and Christmas Holidays, but no arrest warrants will be executed during the said periods.
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6. The Offices for other sections will remain closed. However arrangements will be made for:—
(@) Furnishing necessary records to the Copyists and Process Service Establishments.
(b) Transmitting the records to the Appellate courts for Appeals etc., and

7. (&) The Vacation Civil Judge, who will be appointed by the Government for the District of Pudukkottai under
Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act (Central Act Il of 1873), as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu
Act 17 of 1959, will attend the disposal of urgent civil work during Summer Vacation 2011. Civil Suits, Appeals and
Proceedings in Civil Cases alone will be received and disposed off by him in terms of Section 30(c) of the above said
Act and the Rules.

(b) Normally there will be two sittings in a week, and the sitting will be adjusted having regard to the
availability of work. If sufficient work is not available, there will be only one sitting in a week.

8. During the periods of Summer Vacation, urgent applications for bail and other Sessions work will be attended
by the Vacation Sessions Judge, to be appointed to preside over the Sessions Division, Pudukkottai, by the High Court,
under the powers conferred by Section 9(4) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973.

Pudukkottai, A. AYYAPPAN,
20th January 2011. Principal District Judge.

Adjournments for Vacation and Holidays for District Court and all the Subordinate Civil Courts in
Karur District for the year 2011.

(D.No. 263/2010/A-1.)
(A. No. 01/2011/A-1.)
No. VI(1)/78/2011.

Notice is hereby given that the District Court, all the other Subordinate Civil Courts including the Sub-Courts and
District Munsif Courts in Karur District will be closed for the Summer Vacation 2011, Dasara Holidays 2011 and
Christmas Holidays 2011 and General Holidays as hereunder.

1. Summer Vacation-2011, Dasara Holidays-2011 and Christmas Holidays-2011 for the District Court, Sub-Courts
and District Munsif Courts in Karur District.

SUMMER VACATION
Sunday, the 1st day of May, 2011 to Sunday, the 29th day of May 2011 (both days inclusive).
DASARA HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 1st day of October, 2011 to Sunday, the 9th day of October 2011 (both days inclusive).
CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 24th day of December, 2011 to Saturday the 31st day of December 2011 (both days inclusive).

2. Holidays for the District Court and All the Subordinate Courts in Karur District for the year 2011.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2011.

January 13-01-2011 Thursday Court Holiday

January 14-01-2011 Friday Court Holiday

January 17-01-2011 Monday Uzhavar Thirunal

January 26-01-2011 Wednesday Republic Day

February 16-02-2011 Wednesday Meelad-Un-Nabi

April 04-04-2011 Monday Telugu New Year's Day
April 14-04-2011 Thursday Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birth Day
April 15-04-2011 Friday Court Holiday

April 22-04-2011 Friday Good Friday

August 15-08-2011 Monday Independence Day
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August 31-08-2011 Wednesday Ramzan
September 01-09-2011 Thursday Vinayakar Chathurthi
September 02-09-2011 Friday Court Holiday
October 05-10-2011 Wednesday Ayutha Pooja
October 06-10-2011 Thursday Vijaya Dasami
October 24-10-2011 Monday Court Holiday
October 25-10-2011 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 26-10-2011 Wednesday Deepavali
November 07-11-2011 Monday Bakrid
December 05-12-2011 Monday Court Holiday
December 06-12-2011 Tuesday Muharram

Note: (1) As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day
(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are
not shown in the above list.

(2) The Saturdays falling on 22-01-2011, 29-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 20-08-2011, 15-10-2011, 29-10-2011,
12-11-2011, 10-12-2011 and 17-12-2011 are fixed as working days for all the Civil Courts.

No plaint or petition except application for grant of copies and for the service and execution of process will be
received during the adjournments.

The Office of the Copyist, Establishment and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the
Summer Vacation, Dasara Holidays and Christmas Holidays but no warrant will be executed during the adjournments.

The Office of the other departments will remain closed. Arrangements will however be made:—
(a) for furnishing copies
(b) for servicing of the process
(c) for transmitting the records to the Court for Appeals, etc.,
(d) for all administrative matters.

The Vacation Civil Judge will aggend to the disposal of urgent Civil work during the Summer Vacation 2011. There
will be normally two sitting of the Court on every week. The sitting will be adjusted having regard to the work available
and if sufficient works is not available there will be one sitting in a week.

During the period of Vacation, urgent applications for bail and other Sessions work will be attended by the District

and Sessions Judge, to be appointed and to Preside over the Sessions Divisions, of Karur by the High Court under
powers conferred by Section 9(4) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973.

District Court, Karur, V. RAMAMURTHY,
22nd January 2011. District Judge.
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Adjournments for Holidays for the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court and all the Subordinate Criminal Courts in
Karur district for the year-2011.

[Roc. No. 225/2010/A1.)
No. VI(1)/79/2011.

Notice is hereby given that the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Karur, all the other Subordinate Criminal Courts in
Karur district will be closed for the following holidays during the year - 2011.

All Saturdays (Except 22—01-2011, 29-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 20-08-2011, 15-10-2011, 29-10-2011, 12-11-2011,
10-12-2011 and 17-12-2011 - Which are fixded as working days).

All Sundays.
January 13-01-2011 Thursday Court Holiday
January 14-01-2011 Friday Court Holiday
January 17-01-2011 Monday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 26-01-2011 Wednesday Republic Day
February 16-02-2011 Wednesday Meelad-Un-Nabi
April 04-04-2011 Monday Telugu New Year's Day
April 14-04-2011 Thursday Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday
April 15-04-2011 Friday Court Holiday
April 22-04-2011 Friday Good Friday
August 15-08-2011 Monday Independence Day
August 31-08-2011 Wednesday Ramzan
September 01-09-2011 Thursday Vinayakar Chathurthi
September 02-09-2011 Friday Court Holiday
October 05-10-2011 Wednesday Ayutha Pooja
October 06-10-2011 Thursday Vijaya Dasami
October 24-10-2011 Monday Court Holiday
October 25-10-2011 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 26-10-2011 Wednesday Deepavali
November 07-11-2011 Monday Bakrid
December 05-12-2011 Monday Court Holiday
December 06-12-2011 Tuesday Muharram

Note: 1. As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day

(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays they are not
shown in the above list.

Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Karur.
24th January 2011.

N. UMA MAHESWARI,
Chief Judicial Magistrate,
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Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Tirunelveli District for Vacation and Holidays
During the Year 2011.

(A.No. 755/2010)
(D.No. 909/2011)

No. VI(1)/80/2011.

According to Rules made under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act and in accordance with the Instructions
issued in the High Court’'s Official Memorandum in Roc. No. 4056/2010/C3, dated 03-12-2010 notice is hereby given
that all the under mentioned Courts in the Civil Unit of Tirunelveli district, except the Office of the
Part-time Official Receiver, Tirunelveli will be closed for Vacation and Holidays during the Year 2011 as detailed
hereunder.

SI.No. Name of Courts. Nature of Vacation Period of Vacation
and holidays. and holidays.

) ) ©) 4

|. District and Sessions Courts

1. Tirunelveli (Principal) Summer Sunday, the 1st day of May, 2011

2. Tirunelveli (I Additional) Vacation to Sunday, the 29th day of May
2011 (Both days inclusive)

II. Sub Courts

1. Tirunelveli (Principal) Dasara Saturday, the 1st day of October,

2. Tirunelveli (Additional) Holidays 2011 to Sunday, the 9th day of
October 2011 (both days inclusive)

3. Tenkasi (Principal) Christmas Saturday, the 24th day of

4. Tenkasi (Additional) Holidays December, 2011 to Saturday,
the 31st day of December 2011
(Both days inclusive)

5. Sankarankovil

6. Ambasamudram

7. Valliyoor

lll. District Munsif Courts

1. Tirunelveli (Principal) -do- -do-

2. Tirunelveli (I Additional)

3. Tirunelveli (Il Additional)

4. Ambasamudram (Principal)

5. Ambasamudram (Additional)

6. Sankarankovil (Principal)

7. Sankarankovil (Additional)

8. Tenkasi (Principal)

9. Tenkasi (Additional)

10. Valliyoor (Principal)

11. Valliyoor (Additional)

12. Shencottah

13. Nanguneri (Principal)

14. Nanguneri (Additional)

15. Cheranmahadevi

16. Sivagiri.

2. The Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tirunelveli, Official Receiver, Tirunelveli and Judicial Magistrate,
Shencottah, Nanguneri, Cheranmahadevi, and Sivagiri will remain open throughout the vacation and holidays declared
above.
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3.  No Plaint or Petition except application for grant of Copies and Batta Memos for service and execution of
Process will be received by the Civil Courts during the Vacation.

4. The Office of the Copyist, Process Service and Execution Department shall be kept open throughout the
vacation and that no arrest warrant shall be executed during the vacation. The Office of the other departments shall

remain closed.

Arrangements shall, however, be made.

(i) for furnishing the Copyists and Process and Process departments with necessary records and Original

Orders.

(i) for transmitting to the High Court records required in pending proceedings.

(iii) for attending to the administrative correspondence.

5. In view of the instructions contained in the criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and as ordered in
High Court’'s Circular Roc. No. 2/64-C-3, dated 29th April 1964 applications in urgent Criminal matters should be made
to the High Courts of Judicature, Madras. However, urgent applications can also be made to the vacation Criminal
Judge, Tirunelveli if appointed to hear urgent Criminal applications relating to Tirunelveli District.

6. Under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act 17 of
1959 if a vacation Civil Judge is appointed for Tirunelveli District. Suits, Appeals and other proceedings of urgent nature
will be received and disposed of by him in terms of the Rules that may be framed in this regard.

7. In terms of High Court’s Circular P. Dis. No. 573/60, dated 22nd August 1960 the Office of the Estate Abolition
Tribunal, Tirunelveli will function in full for the purpose of receiving papers etc., during the vacation.

Holidays notified hereunder will be observed as holidays by all Courts in this District.

All Sundays and Saturdays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2011.

January
January
January
January
February
April

April

April

April
August
August
September
September
October
October
October
October
October
November
December

December

13-01-2011
14-01-2011
17-01-2011
26-01-2011
16-02-2011
04-04-2011
14-04-2011
15-04-2011
22-04-2011
15-08-2011
31-08-2011
01-09-2011
02-09-2011
05-10-2011
06-10-2011
24-10-2011
25-10-2011
26-10-2011
07-11-2011
05-12-2011
06-12-2011

Thursday
Friday
Monday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Monday
Thursday
Friday
Friday
Monday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Wednesday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Monday
Monday
Tuesday

Court Holiday

Court Holiday

Uzhavar Thirunal
Republic Day
Meelad-Un-Nabi

Telugu New Year's Day
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday
Court Holiday

Good Friday
Independence Day
Ramzan

Vinayakar Chathurthi
Court Holiday

Ayutha Pooja

Vijaya Dasami

Court Holiday

Court Holiday
Deepavali

Bakrid

Court Holiday

Muharram

Notes: 1. As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day
(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not
shown in the above list.
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2. The Saturdays falling on 22-01-2011, 29-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 20-08-2011, 15-10-2011, 29-10-2011,
12-11-2011, 10-12-2011 and 17-12-2011 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

District Court,
Tirunelveli,
24th January 2011.

M. VIJAYARAGHAVAN,
Principal District Judge.

Period of adjournments for the holidays for Chief Judicial Magistrate Court and all Subordinate Courts in
the Criminal Unit of Salem district during the year 2011

(Roc. No. 6763/2010/A)
(D.No. 179/2011/A)
(High Court's Official Memorandum in Roc. No. 4056/2010/C3, dated 3rd December 2010.)
No. VI(1)/81/2011.

Holidays for Chief Judicial Magistrate Court and all Subordinate Courts in Criminal Unit of Salem District for the year
2011 are fixed as follows:-

SI.No. Name of the Court.
1 Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Salem
2 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 1 Salem
3 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 2 Salem
4 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 3 Salem
5 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 4 Salem
6 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 5 Salem
7 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 6 Salem
8 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 1 Attur
9 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 2 Attur
10 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 1 Sankari
11 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 2 Sankari
12 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 1 Mettur
13 Judicial Magistrate Court No. 2 Mettur
HOLIDAYS

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2011.

January 13-01-2011 Thursday Court Holiday

January 14-01-2011 Friday Court Holiday

January 17-01-2011 Monday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 26-01-2011 Wednesday Republic Day

February 16-02-2011 Wednesday Meelad-Un-Nabi

April 04-04-2011 Monday Telugu New Year's Day
April 14-04-2011 Thursday Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday
April 15-04-2011 Friday Court Holiday

April 22-04-2011 Friday Good Friday

August 15-08-2011 Monday Independence Day
August 31-08-2011 Wednesday Ramzan

September 01-09-2011 Thursday Vinayakar Chathurthi
September 02-09-2011 Friday Court Holiday



Feb. 16, 2011] TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 81

October 05-10-2011 Wednesday Ayutha Pooja
October 06-10-2011 Thursday Vijaya Dasami
October 24-10-2011 Monday Court Holiday
October 25-10-2011 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 26-10-2011 Wednesday Deepavali
November 07-11-2011 Monday Bakrid
December 05-12-2011 Monday Court Holiday
December 06-12-2011 Tuesday Muharram

Notes: 1. As New Year's Day (01-01-2011), Tamil New Year's Day and Pongal (15-01-2011), Thiruvalluvar Day
(16-01-2011), Mahaveer Jayanthi (16-04-2011), May Day (01-05-2011), Krishna Jayanthi (21-08-2011),
Gandhi Jayanthi (02-10-2011) and Christmas (25-12-2011) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not
shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 22-01-2011, 29-01-2011, 09-04-2011, 20-08-2011, 15-10-2011, 29-10-2011,
12-11-2011, 10-12-2011 and 17-12-2011 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Salem, S. SENGOTTAIYAN,
28th January 2011. Chief Judicial Magistrate.

LATE NOTIFICATIONS:

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Levy and Collection of Development Charges of Sattur Local Planning Area
(Roc. No. 0820/2010/F1.)
No. VI(1)/82/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 59 read with Section 60 of the Tamil Nadu
Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and as resolved by the Sattur Municipal Council
in Resolution No. 120, dated 29th June 2010, the Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai has accorded
sanction for the rate of levy and Collection of Development charges by Sattur Local Planning Authority as shown in
the annexure as per his proceedings Roc. N0.16660/2010/MP2, dated 20th August 2010.

Sl. Name of Local Planning Authority Residential rate Residential rate
No. (land) as per Rule (Building) as per
5(1) Rule 6(1)
) ) 3 4
I Local Planning Area Rs. 30,000/- per Rs.6.00/- Sg.m.
hectare.

The rates of development charges for other uses under Rule 5(2):
I Category of use Rate of development charges

Institution of first change of use
from Agriculture of present use to

(i) Industrial 1% times residential rate (land)
(i) Commercial 2 times residential rate (land)
(iii) Miscellaneous 2/3rd of residential rate (land)

The rates of development charges for the second and subsequent changes in use of land under rule 5(3):
Il. Category of use Rate of development charges
Change from

A. (i) Residential to industrial Y% residential rate (land)
(i) Residential to Commercial Residential rate (land)
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Change from

B. Industrial to commercial or % residential rate (land)
Commercial to industrial

Change from

C. (i) Miscellaneous to residential 1/3 residential rate (land)
(i) Miscellaneous to industrial Residential rate (land)
(iii) Miscellaneous to commercial 1 1/3 residential rate (land)
D. All other change of use 1/10 residential rate (land)

Ill. The rates of development charges in case of new constructions for other uses, additions to existing constructions,
for other uses and first change of use of existing buildings to other uses under rule 6(2):

Category of use Rate of development charges (floor area)

New constructions or additions to
existing first change of use to:

(i) Industrial 1% times residential rate (building)
(i) Commercial 2 times residential use (building)
(iif) Miscellaneous 2/3 of residential rate (building)

IV. The rates of development charges for the second and subsequent charges in the use of buildings
under rule 6(3):

Category of use Rate of development charges
Change from

A. (i) Residential to Industrial % residential rate (buildings)
(i) Residiential to Commercial Residential rate (buildings)
Change from

B. (i) Industrial to Commercial or % residential rate (buildings)
Commercial to Industrial

Change from

C. (i) Miscellaneous to residential 1/3 residential rate (buildings)
(i) Miscellaneous to Industrial Residential rate (buildings)
(iif) Miscellaneous to commercial 1 1/3 times residential rate (buildings)
D. All other change of use 1/10 residential rate (buildings)
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